Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Keith Austin, Joshua Sam, Mike Shambaugh, MOd—S A
Victoria Vazquez, & Dora Patzkowski
Assigned:  02/07/2023  Committee: 02/23/2023 Author:  Jody S. Reece Request

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 06-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #30-22 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023 — Mod. SA
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#30-22 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2023 — Mod. 5A”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2023 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 34,813,510 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,117,394.,852. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 30-22 (detail attached) $ 806,350
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 34.007.160
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 34.813.510

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #30-22 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 34,007,160 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 20,051,108.
An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 4,500.

An increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of $ 870,914.
An increase in the DOI - Self Governance budget authority of $ 167,304.

m g aow

An increase in the IHS — Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 12,591,084.

Page 1 of 3




F. Anincrease in the NAHASDA budget authority of § 322,250.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 13th day of March, 2023

2] M ZPW@»%(/

Mike Shambaugh Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Natlon

ATTEST:

T P

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



o 13 N »
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this ZM day of MW\ , 2023

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Tina Glory Jordan, Secrétary 8f State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by FY 2023- Change to Expenses Net
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change | Change |
40-DHHS-General 1] 3401600 AOA Titile VI LA 30-22 42,385 42,3851 % -
2| 3401660 CN CIH Planning Project New 180,000 180,000 | $ -
3| 3401700 LIHEAP LA 30-22 204,985 2049851 $ -
4} 3401710 LIHEAP Administration LA 30-22 22,776 22,776 1 $ -
5| 3401800 Elderly Care Giver LA 30-22 100,947 100,947 | $ -
6] 3404320 LIHWAP ARPA LA 30-22 170,740 170,740 | $ -
7| 3404321 LIHWAP ARPA Admin LA 30-22 23,684 23,684 | $ -
8| 3404340 LIHWAP CONS APP LA 30-22 (243,698) (243,698){ $ -
9| 3404341 LIHWAP CONS APP Admin LA 30-22 (43,006) (43,008){ $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 458813 |$ 458813 | $ -
62-EPA 10] 3622195 Clean Air Monitoring LA 30-22 24,934 24934 1% -
11} 3622370 Superfund LA 30-22 (721) 721)| $ -
12| 3622410 Atmospheric Mercury Monitor Sv LA 30-22 9,495 9495 | $ -
13| 3622455 2016 UST LA 30-22 (2,303) (2,303)| $ -
14| 3622490 2020 Exchange Network LA 30-22 1,979 1,979 | § -
15| 3622530 BIL Brownfields New 143,857 143,857 | § -
62-EPA Total $ 177,241 ($ 177241 | $ -
75-Federal Other | 16] 3754000 Volunteer income Tax Assistanc___ [New 85,296 85296 | $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 85,296 | $ 85,296 | $ -
85-Private 17| 3856600 NLII-NOVO New 75,000 75,000 | $ -
18| 3856750 OK Native Assets Coalition New 10,000 10,000 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 85,000 | $ 85,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 806,350 | $ 806,350 | $ -

February Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 2/7/2023 3:14 PM

FS_PT

Prepared by Kristy McKie




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2023 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # Amend.
by FY 2023- | Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS |[Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1{ 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve Mod 5 - (63,669)] $ 63,669
2] 1010700 Tribal Councit LA30-22 35,608 69,118 | $§  (33,510)

3] 1010950 Verna Thompson Early Chldhd Ed New 20,000,000 20,000,000 | $ -
4| 1011070 Cherokee Publications GF LA30-22 5,500 3565918 (30,159)

5| 1011071 CN Publications Sub Donations LA30-22 10,000 10,000 | $ -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 20,051,108 { $ 20,051,108 | $ -
04-indirect Cost Pool { 6] 2041030 Cherokee Publications 1DC |LA30-22 4,500 4,500 | § -
04-indirect Cost Pool Total $ 4,500 | $ 4,500 | $ -
05-Vehicle Tax 7| 1051000 MVT Public Schools LA30-22 625,242 625242 | $ -
8| 1051010 MVT SHS LA 30-22 22,714 227141 % -

9 1051011 MVT Head Start LA30-22 (10,932) (10,932)| $ -

10} 1051012 MVT Immersion LA30-22 38,795 38,795 | $ -

11] 1051020 MVT Public School Coop LA30-22 290,745 290,745 $ -

12| 1052010 MVT Highways Admin LA30-22 (43,918) (43,918)| $ -

131 1054100 MVT Local Law Enforcement LA30-22 (51,732) (51,732)] $ -

05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 870,914 | $ 870,914 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance [ 14] 3222190 SG Tribal Services 1LA30-22 167,304 167,304 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 167,304 | $ 167,304 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health 15| 3322105 Stilwell Revenue LA 30-22 179,314 179,314 | $ -
16| 3322305 Jay Revenue LA 30-22 418,812 418,812 | § -

17} 3322405 Salina Revenue LA 30-22 - -1 $ -

18| 3322505 Nowata Revenue LA 30-22 131,217 131,217 | $ -

19| 3322605 Muskogee Revenue LA 30-22 - -13% -

20] 3322705 Ochelata Revenue LA 30-22 320,366 320,366 | $ -

21{ 3323005 Hastings Revenue LA 35-22 147,560 147,560 | $ -

22| 3323405 CNOHC Revenue LA 35-22 3,384,935 3,384,935 | $ -

23| 3324200 Contract Health Service LA 30-22 317,855 3178551 $ -

24| 3324700 Clinical Support LA 30-22 174,549 174549 | $ -

25| 3324800 Quality Management LA 30-22 130,169 130,169 | $ -

26| 3325400 Health Administration LA 37-22 157,997 157,997 | $ -

27| 3325510 Nursing Float Pool New 7,228,310 7,228,310 | $ -

28| 3326200 Residency Program LA 30-22 - -13 -

32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 12,591,084 | % 12,591,084 | $ -
56-NAHASDA [ 29] 3564085 Speaker Housing Services iNew 322,250 322250 | $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 322,250 | $ 322,250 | $ -
Grand Total $ 34,007,160 | $ 34,007,160 | $ -

Printed: 2/21/2023 8:33 AM

Operating Mod #5A Request

FS_PT




den enpeinwing

6L1°L9v'8zL'e $ [ejol pueln

192CL0'L L9

(1z-e¥ V1) jeuden

£202/12/e @deay Apor

Ie\-ge4 1sanbal -pojy de) pue yg-poj BunelssdQ

48do eneinuiny  ZGR'Y6E'LLL'E $ (levy 1) Bupessdo 192°220°LL9  $ [eyde) jejo
6LL'29¥'82L'EC $ s,pojy Buipuad sajye jejo L
433 €220 ¥1L9'v8Y'8 # PO ded

493 £2/20 091°L00'VE VS# PO 12dO 7981’8 # PO ded

9LL'\Sv'8lL e# PO deD

1Punod €/20 9//°LSY'8L ¢4 po deo 000'9€0’} zit PO ded

1uno) €1/20 O '90€ 0L # POIN J2dO LLS'PSLEL L# po ded

90e's¥E'69S  $ Zc6C Yl

1oUnod LL/10 8¥E'YLO'L €# PO 18dO NOILVITIONOO3Y 1V.1IdVO
s)sanbay juein uoN

= $ 16.202'959°c $ 9¥8'616'G0L $ 689'c.8'SL 952°0LY'viP'e $ 16.°202°9S9'C $ 9¥8'616'G0L $ Sv6'282°0SS'C $ lejol
£ LT)'18Y L9V 0 §20'sSl zol'eee’ Lop 12V 18V Loy €2€°199'09 #08°G28'90Y 2nog Buipun4 sposfoid (ended
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 801nog Buipung solAieg 198d
# 000's82 0 vE6'y 990°082 000's82 000°L) 000'892 8ounog Buipund J8yl0
- 869'098'C 0 €z0'eel G/9'€EL'T 869'098'C 108'669'} 168'99L°L sainog Buipun esudisjug
- 118'8L¥'G 0 0 1188.¥'S 118'8LY'S 0 118'8L1'S g Buipun4 jood aseaT [eussi]
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.in0og Buipun4 jood abul4
- 6.£°191'28 0 0 6.£°19V'C8 6.€°19¥'C8 06.'9 629'vSi'C8 215 Buipun |00d 18090 Joauipu]
= 9sz'e8l's 0 vi8'le ryLoL's 9sz'e8l's 0 9sz'e8l’s @oinog Buipund sjeAld
- L9€°9¥0') 0 €60'6S v.2'.86 L9€'9¥0°L 0 L9E'9V0’) 801G Bulpund ewoyepQ Jo s1elS
= 786'G2S'SS 102y 206°0v6 €/8'085'VS 786'G25'SS 186yl G6E'8LE'SS 82Inog Buipund JayiQ [esopad
- 266'€62°L20°1L 000°0S2 Sye'ovl'e L)'168€T0'L 766'€62'L20°) 0 766'€62'L20'L @oinog Buipung Ainseau] jo ydaQ
- L0L'86€°LT 0 LEV'BSE’L ¥92°010'9C 10L'86€°LT 0 10.'86€"LT @ounog Bulpun JogeT jo ydeQ
- 66.'G61'C 0 68/'zee vio'ele'e 66.'G61'C 0 66.'G6Y'C @oinog Buipund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 213 Buipun4 spaado.d BuisnoH
- 19G'252'0L 106'208'C £pe'ore €TL'€0L'L9 196'T8L'0L 10G'209'L 990°051'69 @ainog Buipund anH
- 8r9'see’t 00002 Tey'es 9ce'Lee') 8v9'Gee’lL zee’le ozy'eve'L 80.g Buipung uoieonp3 jo ideQ
= 126'vee'6T 0 LLp'EES 0Sv'16£'8C 126'v22'62 169'620°} 9€2'661'8C sounog Buipund vasn
- 9zi'9€9'v6 0 6SE'0EY'9 £90'902'88 9Zy'9€9'v6 095'8.9 998°/G6'¢6 @0inog Buipund [elsus SHHA
- 000°'0S} 000°0S 0 000°00} 000°0S} 0 000'0S} 8013 Buipun Areuoiaiosiqg SHI
- 18G'08¢ 0 0zs'se L90°'LS€ 18G'98¢ 0 185'08¢€ 218 Buipund o140 A0 4§88 SHI
- 60609 0 Sisiol 7 98G'ov.L'Ge L¥6°060'9C 0 1¥6'060'9C 245 Buipung H3 1 A0D Ji8S SHI
= 28051 've8 LGLIpL'8L ¥80°LLL LY Lv8'1¥2'8S. 28051 'vz8 0 280'%S1 've8 g Buipund yjeaH A09 J19S SHI
- €5¥'591 ‘601 €2¢'19V'vS 0L0°L¥S'C 090°.S1°2s¢e €G'G91 60V 0 €G¥'591 '60Y 80unog Buipund £/#-z0L1d 10Q
& £80'600°€8 000'00} LLE'G5C 91.'€59'28 180'600°€8 0 /80'600°€8 218 pu4 uogenodsuel] 4o ydeg
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 Buipund speoy A09 Jj8S 10d
s G69'CGL'9¢€ 000°0L Lw¥'Gz0'e YSTLLL'YE 669'2GL'9¢ 009'6. G60'€L9'0E 821nog Buipund Ao9 jies |0d
- ¥€8'092'0¢2 0 9v8'659'L 886'009'8) #€8'092'0C 0 #€8'092'0¢C aoinog Buipund [essus9 |0d
- 001’6 0 0 001'6 001'6 0 001’6 20.n0g Bulpung pund jusueuiad
- 700'996'8¢ 112916 GL.'188 810'895'/¢€ ¥00°996 '8¢ ovv'orl’l ¥95'G28'LE 8013 Buipung xe| 9|21y JOJON
- 0eL'eee’oe 000'G0S'6 Lv'TL €82'962'0¢ 0cL'eee’oe oveE'8re'6l ¥8€'G86'01 9015 Bulpun4 xe] sjan4 Jojoy
- 86G'LSr'ELE £6€'657'6) 18€'8€T'L ¥28'€G.'082 86G'LGP'ELE 610'GZr'6l 6156'920'v62 80inog Buipund papun Ajlequ
13N lejol INQ siajsuel] dx3 aipuj -dx3 j00a11Q jejol uj siajsuel] sanuaAay 921nog Buipund

€202 »V3A 1TvOSId ¥0d

139dN4g IAISNIHIALINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Keith Austin, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 02/21/2023

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #5A — Total $ 34,813,510

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month'’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 9 $ 458,813
EPA 6 177,241
Federal Other 1 85,296
Private 2 85,000
Total Grant Reporting $ 806,350

Note 1 — Almost $34 million of the Federal Other grant funding is for a Broadband Connectivity
Program.

Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,248,361
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,468,154
Original Total Budget $2716,515
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $ 1,468,154
Used: - -
Balance Available for Future Grant Maiching $ 1,468,154

B. MOD #5A Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 34,007,160

1. Unappropriated Reserve — 1010296 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $ (63,669) in the Reserve by Appropriation account, to provide
funding for Tribal Council and Cherokee Publication GF. The funding is provided by General
Fund carryover. The Reserved by Appropriation balance is $5,745,328. Mod 5A Revision -




$470,000 is transferred out to MVT Public Schools in budget 6. The new Reserved by
Appropriation balance is $5,275,328.

2. Tribal Council — 1010700 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $69,118 for actual elective travel carryover to community
assistance and the additional travel budget for at-large council members. Funding provided
by reduction of the unappropriated reserve in item 1 and general fund carryover. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $3,069,118.

3. Verna Thompson Early Chidhd Ed — 1010950 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $20,000,000. $4,819,469 is a Transfer Out to the Nowata
construction budget in the capital mod with the $15,180,531 placed in Reserved by
Appropriation. The funding is provided by special dividends from CNB as authorized by LA
46-21.

4. Cherokee Publication GF — 1011070 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $35,659. $5,500 is for at-large subscriptions and is funded by
a transfer in from the Sub Donations budget. There is also a one-time increase of $30,159
for the production of the Cherokee Phoenix 2023 Election Chief and Deputy Chief Debate.
This one-time expenditure is funded by reduction of the unappropriated reserve in item 1
(general fund carryover). The new budgeted expenditure total is $760,019.

5. Cherokee Publication Sub Donations — 1011071 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $10,000. The additional $10,000 received in
donations is transferred out to the two Cherokee Publication budgets in items 4 and 13. The
new budgeted transfer out total is $25,000.

Motor Vehicle Tax Allocation Formulas:

a. 38% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to eligible public schools. 95% of
this total goes to items 7, 8, and 9 for Cherokee Nation school allocations and all other
public schools are in budget item 1. Note: The three Cherokee Nation school students
are counted twice for calculation the allocations. 5% of the total goes to the coop program
(A-Z) in item 10. An additional matching amount equal to the 5% goes to the coop
program (A-Z) from general net MVT revenues.

b. 20% of gross Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Roads of which 90% is for
construction and 10% is for administration. See the Capital Modification Act for
construction and for roads administration see item 11. The construction money is
allocated equally to the fifteen in-jurisdiction Council Members.

c. 20% of net Motor Vehicle Tax Revenue is allocated to Law Enforcement and is
distributed equally to the fifteen in-jurisdiction Council Members (item 12).

d. The fiscal year 2022 residual transfer to the General Fund is $2,723,606. $1,230,527
was previously budgeted for the Get Out The Vote and the Hunting & Fishing budgets.
This leaves a net residual for the General Fund of $1,493,079.

6. MVT Public Schools — 1051000 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $155,242 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and
carryover. The new budget total is $7,395,815.

@ Page -2 -



For comparative purposes, the total last year was $7.2 million and the year before was $6.1
million. The current calculated per-student allocation decreased $13.39 from $239.57 last
year to $226.18 this year.

The total student count (including Cherokee Nation) increased by 2,410 to 33,587.

Mod #5A Revision - $470,000 is transferred in from the General Fund Unappropriated
Reserve in budget 1 and appropriated as expenditure to Public Schools. As noted above the
total MVT allocation was slightly up but the student count was substantially up; therefore, the
per-student payment was to be down $13.39. This General Fund supplement will allow the
per-student amount to equal last year's amount. This supplement is technically General
Fund dollars but as noted in the green section above (item d), there was $1.49 million surplus
MVT dollars that went into the General Fund in fiscal year 2022.

7. MVT Sequoyah High School — 1051010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $22,714 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and
carryover. The budget total includes $188,786 carryover and $145,659 current allocation for
a total of $334,445. The current allocation is a decrease of $7,667 from last year’s allocation.
The adjusted student count is up from 640 to 644.

8. MVT Head Start — 1051011 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $ (10,932) for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and carryover.
The budget total includes $8,597 carryover and $15,832 current allocation for a total of
$24,429. The current allocation is a decrease of $19,625 from last year's allocation. The
adjusted student count is down from 148 to 70. The count is under review to see if it was
wrong last year or this year. Either way the correction will be made next year as any change
in count will affect multiple budgets.

9. MVT Immersion — 1051012 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $38,795 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and carryover.
The new budget total includes $145,016 carryover and $39,355 current allocation for a total
of $184,371. The current allocation is a decrease of $414 from last year’s allocation. The
adjusted student count is up from 166 to 174.

10. MVT Public School Coop — 1051020 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $290,745 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and
carryover. The budget total includes $1,452,264 carryover and $799,648 current allocation
for a total of $2,251,912. The current allocation is an increase of $13,936 over last year's
allocation.

11. MVT _Highways Admin — 1052010 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $43,918 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes and
carryover. The budget total includes $160,544 carryover and $420,868 current allocation for
a total of $581,412. The current allocation is an increase of $7,335 over last year’s allocation.
The decrease in the total budget is due to spending down carryover. The highway
construction budget is in the capital modification this month.

12. MVT Local Law Enforcement — 1054100 — Vehicle Tax: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $51,732 for the allocation of the 2022 Motor Vehicle Taxes
and carryover. The new budget total includes $161,928 carryover and $736,340 current
allocation for a total of $898,268. The current allocation is a decrease of $83,778 from last

@ Page-3-



year's allocation. The law enforcement budget is based on net revenue instead of gross
revenue like the education and roads budgets.

13. Cherokee Publications IDC — 2041030 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $4,500 for at-large subscriptions and is funded by a
transfer in from the Sub Donations budget. The new budgeted expenditure total is $534,285.

14. SG Tribal Services — 3222190 — DO Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $167,304 for staffing changes including two new FTEs (Clerk
positions). The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,540,448.

15. Stilwell Revenue — 3322105 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $179,314 for staffing changes including one new FTE
(Nursing Assistant). The new budgeted expenditure total is $17,604,837.

16. Jay Revenue — 3322305 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $418,812 for staffing changes including one new FTE (Nursing
Assistant). The new budgeted expenditure total is $14,005,043.

17. Salina_Revenue — 3322405 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting a
reallocation of expenditures for staffing changes including two new FTEs (Deputy Clinic
Administrator and Nursing Assistant). The reserved by appropriation account is reduced by
$260,772 to cover the reallocation. The new budgeted expenditure total remains at
$13,845,278.

18. Nowata Revenue — 3322505 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $131,217 for staffing changes including two new
FTEs (Security Communications Officer and Nursing Assistant). The new budgeted
expenditure total is $10,107,642.

19. Muskogee Revenue — 3322605 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an A
reallocation of expenditures for staffing changes including two new FTEs (both Nursing
Assistants). The reserved by appropriation account is reduced by $123,523 to cover the
reallocation. The budgeted expenditure total remains at $$25,547,838.

20. Ochelata Revenue — 3322705 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $320,366 for staffing changes including adding two
new FTEs (Security Communications Officer and Nursing Assistant). The new budgeted
expenditure total is $9,344,421.

21. Hastings Revenue — 3323005 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $147,500 for staffing changes including a net
reduction of FTEs of 6.75. An Officer Manager is added, removed an RN, and moved all
PRN Nurses to the new Nursing Float Pool budget in item 27. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $91,148,606.

22. CNOHC Revenue — 3323405 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $3,384,935 for staffing changes including a net
increase of 9.6 FTE's. Added an Ambulatory Care Nurse Manager, added a Health
Administrative Coordinator, added ten Nursing Assistants, added three RNs, and all PRN

® Page-4-



23.

24.

25.

26.

27,

28.

29.

positions are moved to the new Nursing Float Pool budget. The new budgeted expenditure
total is $124,187,818.

Contract Health Service — 3324200 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting
an increase in expenditure authorization of $317,855 for staffing changes including six new
FTEs (one RN, three LPN, and two Nursing Assistants). The new budgeted expenditure total
is $54,165,073.

Clinical Support — 3324700 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $174,549 for staffing changes including a net .5 FTE
increase (added an Administrative Assistant, added a director of Ambulatory Care Nursing
Director, and moved the PRN to the new Nursing Float Poll budget). The new budgeted
expenditure total is $4,208,185.

Quality Management — 3324800 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $130,169 for a new Performance Improvement
Officer. The new budgeted expenditure total is $3,835,283.

Health Administration — 3325400 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $157,997 for staffing changes including adding a new
Senior Advisor Tribal Health. The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,667,879.

Nursing Float Pool — 3325510 — IHS Self Governance Health: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $7,228,310. See the budget narrative for an explanation of the
reasoning for this new budget.

Residency Program — 3326200 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting a
reallocation of expenditures. Two new Nursing Assistants are added. The reserved by
appropriation account is reduced by $98,653 to cover the reallocation. The budgeted
expenditure total remains at $1,621,425.

Speaker Housing Services — 3564085 — NAHASDA: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $322,250 with 3.6 new FTEs. Funded with Program Income so staff can
assist with Housing Projects that are not funded with HUD dollars.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical

issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their

respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Jody

Office:
Celt:
Email:

@ Page -

Reece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

918-453-5573
918-525-2017
jody-reece@cherokee.org

5-



